## AMENDEMENTS À LA CONVENTION PORTANT CRÉATION DE L'ORGANI-SATION INTERGOUVERNEMENTALE CONSULTATIVE DE LA NAVI-GATION MARITIME

Title of the Convention and Preamble

The existing title of the Convention is replaced by the following:

CONVENTION ON THE INTERNATIONAL MARITIME ORGANIZATION, AND THE NAME OF THE ORGANIZATION IN THE EXISTING PREAMBLE TO THE CONVENTION IS REPLACED BY THE FOLLOWING:

INTERNATIONAL MARITIME ORGANIZATION.

## ARTICLE 1

The existing text of paragraph (a) is replaced by the following:

The purposes of the Organization are:

(a) To provide machinery for co-operation among Governments in the field of governmental regulation and practices relating to technical matters of all kinds affecting shipping engaged in international trade; to encourage the general adoption of the highest practicable standards in matters concerning maritime safety, efficiency of navigation and the prevention and control of marine pollution from ships; and to deal with legal matters related to the purposes set out in this Article;

## ARTICLE 3

The existing text is replaced by the following:

In order to achieve the purposes set out in Part I, the Organization shall:

(a) Subject to the provisions of Article 4, consider and make recommendations upon matters arising under Article 1(a), (b) and (c) that may be remitted to it by Members, by any organ or specialized agency of the United Nations or by any other inter-governmental organization or upon matters referred to it under Article 1(d);